PENN NATIONAL - March 1, 2022 - Race 5
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 1

Allowed 2 Ibs. A Race Since January 1 Allowed 4 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000 (Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not
Considered In Allowances). Claiming Price: $5,000
Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: $14,400

Available Money: $14,400
Value of Race: $14,400 1st $8,640, 2nd $2,880, 3rd $1,584, 4th $864, 5th $432
Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 7:50 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Last Raced

21Jan22 *LRL’
15Feb22 SPEN®
11Feb22 2PEN*
11Feb22 SPEN?
11Feb22 2PEN*

1

w g o N

Getoffmyback (Alvelo, J

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

ean)

Where U B (Hernandez, Julio)
Torazo (Davis, Jacqueline)
Kuduro (Rodriguez, Angel)
Saratoga Wildcat (Beato, Inoel)

Fractional Times: 22.13 45.61 58.36

Split Times:
Run-Up: 65 feet

Final Time: 1:10.83
(23:48) (12:75) (12:47)

Wgt M/E PP

115 L bf
120 Lb
120 L bf
124 L

124 L bf

1
2
5
4
3

Start 1/4

3 4°

1 12

5 5

4 3Hea\d
2 2t

1/2
4412
112

5
3l 1/2
2Head

Fin

1212
54 1/
31 1/4

EQUIBASE

Odds

1.00*
4.50
4.80
6.40
3.40

Winner: Getoffmyback, Chestnut Gelding, by Good Journey out of Cantina's Rose, by Decarchy. Foaled Feb 16, 2013 in California.
Breeder: B&B Zietz Stables, Inc.

Owner: Danny J. Chen

Trainer: Gonzalez, Claudio

1 Claimed Horse(s): Kuduro

Claiming Prices:

New Trainer: Timothy C. Kreiser

New Owner: Mason Dixon Stable

Comments

ins bid,led 3/16,clear
headed3/16,no match1/8
3p turn, past tiring

3w bid 3/8, empty

btw trn,Joom3/16,empty

1 - Getoffmyback: $5,000; 2 - Where U B: $5,000; 6 - Torazo: $5,000; 5 - Kuduro: $5,000; 3 - Saratoga Wildcat: $5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Speedy Moonlite (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $51,358

Pgm Horse
1  Getoffmyback
2  WhereUB
6  Torazo

Win Pl
4.00

ace Show Wager Type
2.80 2.80  $0.50 Pick 3

4.40 4.00  $2.00 Daily Double

3.20  $2.00 Exacta
$1.00 Trifecta

Winning Numbers
7-4-1/4 (3 correct)

4-1
1-2
1-2-6

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
6.30
9.60

23.00
25.70

Pg
1

w U o N

m Horse Name

Getoffmyback
Where U B
Torazo

Kuduro

Saratoga Wildcat

Start

1/4

e
12
58
33
22

1/2
42
Q12
56 112
3112
Hl12

Str
lHead
2Head

Trainers: 1 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 2 - Kreiser, Timothy; 6 - Huertas, Nirka; 5 - Chircop, Steven; 3 - Graci, Kimberly

Owners: 1 -Danny J. Chen; 2 - Bush Racing Stable; 6 -Harris J. Dukes; 5 - JIDLP Holdings, Inc; 3 - Runnin Shoes Stable;

Footnotes

Pool
16,948
7,246
24,642
16,109

GETOFFMYBACK chased inside early, raced second last around the turn, began to gain inside approaching the quarter pole, swept to the lead under a
drive inside at the head of the stretch, and cleared off in the final furlong. WHERE U B was placed on the lead, set the pace down the back straight and in
the two path on the turn, was urged approaching the quarter, nonetheless was headed by GETOFFMYBACK to his inside near the three sixteenths, and
proved a clear second best from near the furlong pole. TORAZO settled at the rear, trailed in the three path on the turn, and improved mildly inside down the
lane to pass tiring horses. KUDURO chased outside of GETOFFMYBACK early, inched forward three wide into the turn, was urged near the three eighths
and made a three wide bid on the leader in earnest, but emptied out four wide into the lane and retreated. SARATOGA WILDCAT tracked the pacesetter
down the back straight, edged closer to the leader near the half, stalked between horses around the turn, loomed in range three wide into the lane, and
emptied out from the three sixteenths.

Copyright 2022 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



