## PENN NATIONAL - March 1, 2022 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 1 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since January 1 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Races Where Entered For \$4,000 Or Less Not

Considered In Allowances). Claiming Price: \$5,000

Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$14,400

Available Money: \$14,400

Value of Race: \$14,400 1st \$8,640, 2nd \$2,880, 3rd \$1,584, 4th \$864, 5th \$432

Weather: Clear Track: Fast

Off at: 7:50 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Jan22 3LRL7	1	Getoffmyback (Alvelo, Jean)	115	L bf	1	3	4 <sup>5</sup>	44 1/2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1.00*	ins bid,led 3/16,clear
15Feb22 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>6</sup>	2	Where U B (Hernandez, Julio)	120	Lb	2	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	24 1/4	4.50	headed3/16,no match1/8
11Feb22 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>4</sup>	6	Torazo (Davis, Jacqueline)	120	L bf	5	5	5	5	5	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	4.80	3p turn, past tiring
11Feb22 <sup>5</sup> PEN <sup>1</sup>	5	Kuduro (Rodriguez, Angel)	124	L	4	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	6.40	3w bid 3/8, empty
11Feb22 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>1</sup>	3	Saratoga Wildcat (Beato, Inoel)	124	L bf	3	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5	3.40	btw trn,loom3/16,empty

Fractional Times: 22.13 45.61 58.36 Final Time: 1:10.83

**Split Times:** (23:48) (12:75) (12:47)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Getoffmyback, Chestnut Gelding, by Good Journey out of Cantina's Rose, by Decarchy. Foaled Feb 16, 2013 in California.

Breeder: B&B Zietz Stables, Inc.

Owner: Danny J. Chen Trainer: Gonzalez, Claudio

1 Claimed Horse(s): Kuduro New Trainer: Timothy C. Kreiser New Owner: Mason Dixon Stable

Claiming Prices: 1 - Getoffmyback: \$5,000; 2 - Where U B: \$5,000; 6 - Torazo: \$5,000; 5 - Kuduro: \$5,000; 3 - Saratoga Wildcat: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Speedy Moonlite (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$51,358

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Getoffmyback	4.00	2.80	2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	7-4-1/4 (3 correct)	6.30	16,948
2	Where U B		4.40	4.00	\$2.00 Daily Double	4-1	9.60	7,246
6	Torazo			3.20	\$2.00 Exacta	1-2	23.00	24,642
					\$1.00 Trifecta	1-2-6	25.70	16 109

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

r det i eriermanee Kamming Eme i review								
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin		
1	Getoffmyback	3	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	12 1/2		
2	Where U B	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>		
6	Torazo	5	5 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>5</sup>	36 3/4		
5	Kuduro	4	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	48		
3	Saratoga Wildcat	2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>11</sup>		

Trainers: 1 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 2 - Kreiser, Timothy; 6 - Huertas, Nirka; 5 - Chircop, Steven; 3 - Graci, Kimberly

Owners: 1 -Danny J. Chen; 2 - Bush Racing Stable; 6 -Harris J. Dukes; 5 - JDLP Holdings, Inc; 3 - Runnin Shoes Stable;

## **Footnotes**

GETOFFMYBACK chased inside early, raced second last around the turn, began to gain inside approaching the quarter pole, swept to the lead under a drive inside at the head of the stretch, and cleared off in the final furlong. WHERE U B was placed on the lead, set the pace down the back straight and in the two path on the turn, was urged approaching the quarter, nonetheless was headed by GETOFFMYBACK to his inside near the three sixteenths, and proved a clear second best from near the furlong pole. TORAZO settled at the rear, trailed in the three path on the turn, and improved mildly inside down the lane to pass tiring horses. KUDURO chased outside of GETOFFMYBACK early, inched forward three wide into the turn, was urged near the three eighths and made a three wide bid on the leader in earnest, but emptied out four wide into the lane and retreated. SARATOGA WILDCAT tracked the pacesetter down the back straight, edged closer to the leader near the half, stalked between horses around the turn, loomed in range three wide into the lane, and emptied out from the three sixteenths.

Copyright 2022 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

**EQUIBASE**